
MEETING

PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

MONDAY 24TH JUNE, 2019

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF PLANNING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Shimon Ryde BSc (Hons)
Vice Chairman: Councillor Melvin Cohen LLB

Claire Farrier
Eva Greenspan
Brian Gordon

Tim Roberts 
Laurie Williams 
Nagus Narenthira 

Mark Shooter 
Stephen Sowerby
Julian Teare 

Substitute Members

Alison Cornelius John Marshall Gabriel Rozenberg
Gill Sargeant Daniel Thomas Helene Richman
Kathy Levine Anne Hutton

Please note that the below agenda may not reflect the order in which items will be heard at 
the meeting.
.

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: mainplanning.committee@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact:  Gareth Greene 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of the last meeting 5 - 8

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Declarations of Members' disclosable pecuniary interests and non-
pecuniary interests 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Addendum (if applicable) 

6.  6 Neeld Crescent NW4 3RR - 18/6354/FUL 9 - 26

7.  Phase 6b, Millbrook Park (Former Inglis Barracks) NW7 1PX - 
18/6640/FUL 

27 - 76

8.  70-84 And Land at rear of Oakleigh Road North London N20 9EZ -
19/1950/FUL 

77 - 122

9.  Brent Cross Cricklewood Regeneration Area - 19/2070/CON 123 - 172

10.  102-124 Station Road And Car Park To Rear, Edgwae HA87BJ - 
16/0112/FUL 

173 - 178

11.  Any item(s) that the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone 
mainplanning.committee@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 



custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Planning Committee

8 April 2019

Members Present:-

Councillor Wendy Prentice (Chairman)
Councillor Melvin Cohen (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Claire Farrier
Councillor Eva Greenspan
Councillor Brian Gordon
Councillor Kathy Levine
Councillor Tim Roberts

Councillor Shimon Ryde
Councillor Mark Shooter
Councillor Stephen Sowerby
Councillor Laurie Williams

1.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2019, be agreed as a 
correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

None.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 

The Committee noted the contents of the Addendum.

6.   REFERRAL FROM THE HENDON  AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE - 6 NEELD 
CRESCENT LONDON NW4 3RR - 18/6354/FUL 

Prior to discussion of the item, Councillor Roberts moved a motion that was seconded by 
Councillor Farrier to defer the application to allow for a site visit.

The votes were recorded as follows

For – 7
Against – 4
Abstain – 0

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

The motion was therefore carried.

The committee therefore RESOLVED TO DEFER the application until a site visit could 
be undertaken.

7.   BRENT CROSS CRICKLEWOOD REGENERATION AREA - 18/6409/RMA 

The planning officer introduced the report and addendum which related to Brent Cross 
Cricklewood Regeneration Area.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subject to conditions in the report 
and addendum.

Votes were recorded as follows

For - 11
Against -  0
Abstain – 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application subject to 
conditions as outlined in the officer’s report and addendum.

8.   COLINDALE GARDENS (FORMERLY PEEL CENTRE) -  19/0444/RMA 

The planning officer introduced the report and addendum which related to Colindale 
Gardens. 

An oral representation was made for the applicant by the planning consultant.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subject to conditions in the report 
and addendum.

Votes were recorded as follows:

For - 8
Against - 1
Abstain – 2

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application subject to the 
conditions as per the officer’s report.

9.   WHITEFIELD SCHOOL CLAREMONT ROAD - 18/7370/FUL 

The planning officer introduced the report which related to Whitefield School, Claremont 
Road. 

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subject to conditions in the report.

Votes were recorded as follows:

6



3

For - 11
Against - 0
Abstain – 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application subject to the 
conditions as per the officer’s report.

10.   5-12 BOOKBINDERS COTTAGES BAWTRY ROAD - 18/7241/FUL 

The item was withdrawn prior to the meeting.

11.   PENTAVIA RETAIL PARK, WATFORD WAY 17/8102/FUL 

The planning officer introduced the report which related to Pentavia.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report.

Votes were recorded as follows:

For - 11
Against - 0
Abstain – 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the recommendations as per the 
officer’s report.

12.   ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 7.45 pm

7



This page is intentionally left blank



Location 6 Neeld Crescent London NW4 3RR   

Reference: 18/6354/FUL Received: 23rd October 2018
Accepted: 25th October 2018

Ward: West Hendon Expiry 20th December 2018

Applicant: Mr Shimon Simon

Proposal:

Demolition of existing building. Erection of a two-storey building with 
rooms in the roofspace to provide 4no self-contained flats. Provision of 
amenity space, 3no off-street parking spaces and refuse and recycling 
storage

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions

AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, additions or 
deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this 
report and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the 
Chairman (or in his absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that 
such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee)

 1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: 

- Site Plan, Drawing No.SV00;
- Existing Ground and First Floor Elevation, Drawing No.SV01;
- Existing Second Floor Plan, Drawing No.SV02;
- Existing Front Elevation, Drawing No.SV03;
- Existing Rear Elevation, Drawing No.SV04;
- Existing Side Elevation, Drawing No.SV05;
- Existing Side Elevation, Drawing No.SV06;
- Location Plan, Drawing No.L00;
- Proposed Ground and First Floor Plans, Drawing No.GA01;
- Proposed Second Floor and Roof Plans, Drawing No.GA02;
- Proposed Front Elevation, Drawing No.GA03;
- Proposed Rear Elevation, Drawing No.GA04;
- Proposed Side Elevation, Drawing No.GA05;
- Proposed Side Elevation, Drawing No.GA06;
- Proposed Section A-A, Drawing No.GA07;

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so as 
to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the plans as 
assessed in accordance with Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core 

9

AGENDA ITEM 6



Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012) and Policy DM01 of the Local Plan 
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012).

 2 This development must be begun within three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004.

 3 The roof of the ground floor rear projection hereby permitted shall only be used in 
connection with the repair and maintenance of the building and shall at no time be 
converted to or used as a balcony, roof garden or similar amenity or sitting out area.

Reason: To ensure that the amenities of the occupiers of adjoining properties are not 
prejudiced by overlooking in accordance with policy DM01 of the Development 
Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012).

 4 a) No development shall take place until details of the levels of the building(s), road(s) 
and footpath(s) in relation to the adjoining land and highway(s) and any other 
changes proposed in the levels of the site have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.

b) The development shall thereafter be implemented in accordance with the details 
as approved under this condition and retained as such thereafter.

Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out at suitable levels in relation to 
the highway and adjoining land having regard to drainage, gradient of access, the 
safety and amenities of users of the site, the amenities of the area and the health of 
any trees or vegetation in accordance with policies CS NPPF, CS1, CS5 and CS7 of 
the Local Plan Core Strate
[...]
scheme to provide a flatted development would not be out of 
character and would therefore not be contrary to policy DM01. 

Enforcement investigations do not preclude the ability of the Council to grant planning 
permission. The scheme propsoes that the whole of the rear part of the curtilage would be 
used for communal open space and as such, the previous misuse of this space is not a 
consideration. 

6. Equality and Diversity Issues
The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities.

7. Conclusion
Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that subject to 
compliance with the attached conditions, the proposed development would have an 
acceptable impact on the character and appearance of the application site, the street scene 
and the locality. The development is not considered to have an adverse impact on the 
amenities of neighbouring occupiers. This application is therefore recommended for 
approval.

24



25



This page is intentionally left blank



LOCATION: Phase 6b, Millbrook Park (Former Inglis Barracks) NW7 1PX

REFERENCE: 18/6640/FUL Received: 5 November 2018
Accepted: 7 November 2018

WARD(S): Mill Hill Expiry: 6 February 2019

APPLICANT: Poly UK

PROPOSAL: Full Planning Permission for the erection of 2 linked buildings 
ranging from 5-6 storeys in height comprising 87 residential 
units (Use Class C3), 700 sqm (GIA) of employment space 
(Use Class B1), together with associated plant, car parking, 
cycle parking, refuse stores, servicing areas and associated 
hard and soft landscaping

Recommendation 1
The applicant and any other person having a requisite interest be invited to enter by 
way of an agreement into a planning obligation under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and any other legislation which is considered necessary 
for the purposes of seeking to secure the following:

i. Legal Professional Costs Recovery 
Paying the Council’s legal and professional costs of preparing the Agreement and 
any other enabling arrangements.

ii. Enforceability
All obligations listed below to become enforceable in accordance with a timetable to 
be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.

iii. Affordable Housing
Provision of 33 affordable housing units (including full nomination rights on these 
units) on the site in accordance with the following mix:-
Affordable Rented 
3 x 1 bed flats
9 x 2 bed flats
4 x 3 bed flats
Intermediate Housing 
6 x 1 bed flats
11 x 2 bed flats

iv. Off Site Landscaping Contribution
Payment of £45,164.00 towards off site landscaping on the adjoining Scout Camp

v. Carbon Off Set Payment

Payment of the sum of Thirty Nine Thousand Five Hundred and Thirty Two Pounds 
(£39,532) index-linked as a contribution to ensure that the residential component of 
the Development achieves net zero carbon dioxide emissions;

Recommendation 2:
That subject to the completion of the agreement specified in Recommendation 1, the 
Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director Planning and Building 
Control or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, additions or 

27

AGENDA ITEM 7



deletions to the recommended conditions as set out in this report and addendum 
provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in 
his/her absence the Vice-Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee).

Conditions

Time Limit
1. This development must be begun within three years from the date of this 
permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004.

Approved Plans 
2. No development shall take place unless in accordance with the following 

Approved Parameter Plans and substantially in accordance with the 
supporting document
[...]
h-quality buildings and places is fundamental to what the planning 
and development process should achieve. It goes on to state that good design is a 
key aspect of sustainable development, creates better places in which to live and 
work and helps make development acceptable to communities. Being clear about 
design expectations, and how these will be tested, is essential for achieving this. So 
too is effective engagement between applicants, communities, local planning 
authorities and other interests throughout the process.  The proposed scale and 
massing of development accepted on the outline planning application (i.e. 4 storeys) 
was presumably considered to represent good design and result in a scale of 
development broadly acceptable to neighbouring sites and communities.  The 4-
storey proposal was probably just about acceptable and in recent discussions with 
the developers, it was mentioned that they could plant some large trees and provide 
other substantial screening. The outline permission was clear about design 
expectations and set a clear and detailed context for future development.  Increasing 
the height, mass and bulk of the proposed buildings is wholly and totally 
unacceptable, does not represent good design and fundamentally does not meet the 
expectations and aspirations of good design as set out in the NPPF.  Indeed, 
Paragraph 130 of this document specifically states that permission should be refused 
for development of poor design that fails to take the opportunities available for 
improving the character and quality of an area and the way it functions. Attached are 
three images which show the views to and from phase 6B overlooking the camp site.
 

54



With specific regard to Local Planning Policy, we note relevant policies of the Barnet 
Local Plan (Development Management Policies) September 2012 and specifically 
Policy DM1 (Protecting Barnet’s Character and Appearance) which sets out a 
number of objectives to ensure development is 
[...]
d compliance with the attached conditions.

74



SITE LOCATION PLAN: Phase 6b, Millbrook Park (former Inglis Barracks), 
Mill Hill East, London, NW7 1SJ

REFERENCE: 18/6640/FUL

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown 
copyright and database right 2013. All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence 
number LA100017674. 

75



This page is intentionally left blank



Location 70-84 And Land R/o Oakleigh Road North London N20 9EZ   

Reference: 19/1950/FUL Received: 1st April 2019
Accepted: 1st April 2019

Ward: Totteridge Expiry 1st July 2019

Applicant: Taylor Wimpey North Thames

Proposal:

Full Planning Permission for the erection of 2 apartment blocks ranging 
from 3-5 storeys in height comprising 115 residential units (Use Class 
C3), together with plant, car parking, cycle parking, refuse stores, 
servicing areas and associated hard and soft landscaping and 
associated works. New sub-station

Recommendation: Approve subject to s106

AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, additions or 
deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this 
report and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the 
Chairman (or in his absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that 
such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee)

RECOMMENDATION I:

That the applicant and any other person having a requisite interest be invited to enter by 
way of an agreement into a planning obligation under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 and any other legislation which is considered necessary for the purposes 
seeking to secure the following:

1. Paying the council’s legal and professional costs of preparing the Agreement and any 
other enabling agreements;

2. All obligations listed below to become 
[...]
nd supports the council in meeting 
its statutory equality responsibilities.

Conclusion

In conclusion officers consider that, on balance, the development is acceptable having 
regard to the relevant local, regional and national policies. The principle of residential 
development is acceptable.

Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires the Council to 
determine any application in accordance with the statutory development plan unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise. All relevant policies contained within the 
development plan, as well as other relevant guidance and material considerations, have 
been carefully considered and taken into account by the Local Planning Authority. It is 
concluded that the proposed development generally and taken overall accords with the 
relevant development plan policies. The development is of a high quality design which 
provides a policy compliant level of affordable housing. As such, these matters are given 
greater weight and would provide public benefits. On balance, these benefits are 
considered to outweigh the concerns relating to the loss of mature trees. It is therefore 
considered that there are material planning considerations which justify the grant of 
planning permission. Accordingly, subject to the satisfactory completion of the Section 106 
Agreement, APPROVAL is recommended subject to conditions as set out at the beginning 
of this report. 

121



122



1

LOCATION: Brent Cross Cricklewood Regeneration Area 
North West London

REFERENCE: 19/2070/CON Received: 8th April 2019
Accepted: 12th April 2019

WARD: Golders Green Expiry: 7th June 2019

APPLICANT: BXS Limited Partnership

PROPOSAL: Submission pursuant to Conditions 4.2 (Re-phasing) and 4.4 
(Indicative Construction Programme) of Planning Permission 
F/04687/13 dated 23 July 2014 for the comprehensive mixed 
use redevelopment of the Brent Cross Cricklewood 
regeneration area, to re-phase items of Critical Infrastructure to 
create two new sub-phases within Phase 1A (North): 'Phase 1A 
(North) (Infrastructure 1)' to contain A407 Cricklewood 
Lane/Claremont Road Junction Improvements, A5/A407 
Cricklewood Lane Junction Improvements, Claremont Road 
Junction with Tilling Road and, the Whitefield Estate 
Replacement Units (Part 1); and, 'Phase 1A (North) 
(Infrastructure 2)' containing the balance of remaining Critical 
Infrastructure of Phase 1A (North). This submission also 
updates the Indicative Construction Programme to re-sequence 
the northern and southern development in Phase 1.

RECOMMENDATION:

That delegated powers be given to the Brent Cross Planning and Transport Manager 
to APPROVE the Conditions Application subject to the completion of a satisfactory 
Deed of Variation to make the necessary amendments to the existing Section 106 
Agreement dated 22nd July 2014 attached to planning permission F/04687/13, to 
secure the following:

1) Amendments to clauses and definitions to reflect the updated phasing of the 
development and to accord with amendments to conditions and definitions of 
planning permission F/04687/13 approved under separate applications 
pursuant to section 96A;

123

AGENDA ITEM 9



2

APPLICATION SUMMARY

The application is part of a suite of submissions to enable elements of Brent Cross 
South (BXS) and Brent Cross Thameslink (BXT) to proceed in advance of the 
commencement of the first phase of Brent Cross North (BXN). 

The application is made pursuant to Conditions 4.2 and 4.4 of the section 73 planning 
permission for the Brent Cross Cricklewood Regeneration (planning permission 
reference F/04687/13) (the ‘S73 Permission’). These two conditions provide the S73 
Permission with a degree of flexibility to the approved phasing and delivery sequence, 
the content of each Phase or Sub-Phase and the creation of new Sub-phases, subject 
to an assessment of resulting environmental impacts which must be considered 
against the existing S73 Environmental St
[...]
 Statement 

(April 2019) prepared by Arup;
 Indicative Construction Programme (Version 2.2 March 2019); 

2) In accordance with Regulations 3 and 9 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017, it is considered that this 
submission pursuant to a condition(s) reveals, with regard to the subject matter 
of the application, that there are no additional or different likely significant 
environmental effects than is considered in the environmental information 
already before the Council including the Brent Cross Cricklewood Section 73 
Planning Application: BXC02 – S73 Environmental Statement submitted with 
the Brent Cross Cricklewood regeneration scheme Section 73 application 
(F/04687/13) and the Re-Phasing Submissions Supplemental Environmental 
Statement (April 2019) and any further and/or other information previously 
submitted. The environmental information already before the Council therefore 
remains adequate to assess the environmental effects of the development and 
has been taken into consideration in this decision. 

3) In accordance with paragraph 38 of the NPPF (2019), the Local Planning 
Authority (LPA) has taken a positive, proactive and creative approach to 
development proposals, being focused on finding solutions. The LPA has 
produced planning policies and written guidance to assist applicants when 
submitting planning applications. These are all available on the Council’s 
website. A pre-application advice service is also offered and the Applicant 
engaged with this prior to the submission of this application. The LPA has 
negotiated with the applicant/agent where necessary during the application 
process to ensure that the proposed development is in accordance with the 
Development Plan.

171



This page is intentionally left blank



 LOCATION: 102-124 Station Road And Car Park To Rear
Edgware
Middlesex
HA8 7BJ

REFERENCE: 16/0112/FUL Received:
Accepted:

WARD: Edgware Expiry:
Final Revisions:

APPLICANT: Network Housing Group 

PROPOSAL: S106 Deed of variation – Premier Place, Edgware  

It is proposed to vary the wording contained within the section 106 
agreement dated 6 October 2016 by agreement between London 
Borough of Barnet and Erinastar Ltd in relation to the planning 
permission which was granted for:

Demolition of 120-124 Station Road and full planning permission for 
the rebuilding and extension of 102-120 Station Road to provide 
1,705sqm retail floorspace (Use Class A1/A2) including a new 
frontage to Approach Road; redevelopment of rear car park for new 
buildings ranging in height from 3 to 17 storeys with podium level to 
provide 122 flats (Use Class C3) and a further 150sqm of new retail 
floorspace (Class A1/A2/A3) to Approach Road. The provision of car 
parking, landscaping and amenity areas and environmental 
improvements to Station Road and Approach Road, a pedestrian 
site access from Station Road and Approach Road and vehicular 
site access from Approach Road

Background

This report relates to the need to vary a S106 agreement pertaining to application: 
16/0112/FUL, dated 6 October 2016 between the developer and local planning 
authority.  Application 16/0112/FUL allows for a residential-led mixed use development 
of the site behind Premier House in Edgware. Since the permission was granted, a 
previous DoV split the application into separate residential and commercial phases 
with the residential phase of the development purchased by Network Housing Group. 

The consented scheme was approved subject to a Section 106 Agreement which 
secured 24 of the 122 units as affordable (20%). These affordable units as consented 
consist of 66.6% (16 units) as affordable rented units and 33.3% (8 units) as shared 
ownership units.

Since Network Housing Group have purchased the residential element of the 
permission, they seek to vary the consent to allow for 100% of the residential units to 
be provided as shared ownership. 

173

AGENDA ITEM 10



[...]
mstances of this site and the proposal to provide 100% on site affordable housing. 

In respect of the commuting of the employment and enterprise obligations, all parties 
recognise that the non-financial Obligations will require sufficient time to offer a quality 
learning platform onsite to achieve or provide a sustainable and productive learning 
environment for local Barnet Residents (+ 24 months). If you consider Apprenticeships 
and Progressions into Employment for those currently in receipt of Benefits. 

Due to the location of this Site, it lends itself to align with elements of Edgware Town 
Centre aspirations (of public realm/ place making), including supporting and widening 
the Enterprise, Employment, Education and Training (EEET) offer by providing access 
to opportunities to a wider pool of Edgware residents. Access to opportunities is 
therefore not limited to those available onsite;

All parties agree that by commuting these obligations, the financial contribution can be 
used to increase access to other employing sectors and support local Enterprise 
opportunities, thereby widening our ‘access to opportunities’ offer to Barnet Residents.

The financial contribution which would be secured is commensurate with the 
obligations secured in the original agreement and would be used to promote and 
increase employment and learning opportunities elsewhere in the borough, without 
compromising the delivery of this residential development. 

Recommendation 
That all parties to the agreement dated 6 October 2016 and any other person having 
a requisite interest in the site be invited to enter into a Deed of Variation, varying the 
extant section 106 Agreement dated 6 October 2016 as set out below:  

176



1. Vary the definition of Registered Provider and the threshold for Households on 
Intermediate Incomes.

2. Exclude occupiers of AHUs who have exercised a statutory right to acquire.
3. Provide the granting of nomination rights to the Council.
4. Make changes to Mortgagee in possession clause.
5. Make changes to the marketing of Shared Ownership Housing Units
6. Delete the Affordable Housing Review mechanism and amount. 
7. Delete the mechanisms relating to provision of employment outcome 

obligations
8. Insert relevant wording and mechanism to secure the necessary in-lieu financial 

contribution 
9. Add new and delete certain definitions to reflect these changes

177



178


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the last meeting
	6 6 Neeld Crescent NW4 3RR - 18/6354/FUL
	7 Phase 6b, Millbrook Park (Former Inglis Barracks) NW7 1PX - 18/6640/FUL
	8 70-84 And Land at rear of Oakleigh Road North London N20 9EZ -19/1950/FUL
	9 Brent Cross Cricklewood Regeneration Area - 19/2070/CON
	APPENDIX 1 - Site Plan
	APPENDIX 2 - Informatives

	10 102-124 Station Road And Car Park To Rear, Edgwae HA87BJ - 16/0112/FUL



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Planning Committee

24 June 2019

Members Present:-

Councillor Shimon Ryde (Chairman)
Councillor Melvin Cohen (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Claire Farrier
Councillor Eva Greenspan
Councillor Brian Gordon
Councillor Nagus Narenthira
Councillor Tim Roberts

Councillor Mark Shooter
Councillor Stephen Sowerby
Councillor Julian Teare
Councillor Laurie Williams

CHAIRMAN INTRODUCTION

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and explained the running order. 
1.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 April 2019, be agreed as a 
correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

None. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 

The Committee noted the contents of the Addendum.

6.   6 NEELD CRESCENT NW4 3RR - 18/6354/FUL 

The planning officer introduced the report which related to 6 Neeld Crescent.

An oral representation in objection was made by Mrs Singh and by Mrs Singh on behalf 
of Mr De Pon. 

An oral representation was made on behalf of applicant by Mr Breslin. 



2

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subject to the conditions in the 
report.

Votes were recorded as follows:

For - 11
Against - 0
Abstain – 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application subject to the 
conditions as per the officer’s report.

7.   PHASE 6B, MILLBROOK PARK (FORMER INGLIS BARRACKS) NW7 1PX - 
18/6640/FUL 

The planning officer introduced the report and addendum which related to Phase 6b, 
Millbrook Park.

An oral representation in objection was made by Anita Varma and Bill Taylor.

An oral representation was on behalf of applicant by Tim Surgess. 

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subject to completion of a section 
106 agreement and the conditions and recommendations in the report and addendum.

Votes were recorded as follows:

For -      4
Against - 7
Abstain – 0

As a consequence of the vote the Councillor Farrier moved a motion that was seconded 
by Councillor Greenspan to refuse the application for the reasons below.

‘The proposed development, by virtue of its excessive height, scale, massing and 
proximity to the boundary would represent an over development of the site resulting in a 
discordant and visually obtrusive form of development which would be detrimental to the 
amenities and future operations of the adjoining scout camp. The proposal would 
therefore be contrary to policy DM01 of the Barnet Local Plan Development Management 
Policies 2012.’

Votes were recorded as follows:

For -      7
Against - 4
Abstain – 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to REFUSE the application for the reasons 
outlined above.

8.   70-84 AND LAND AT REAR OF OAKLEIGH ROAD NORTH LONDON N20 9EZ -



3

19/1950/FUL 

The planning officer introduced the report and addendum which related to 70-84 and 
Land at Rear of Oakleigh Road North.

An oral representation in objection was made by the Councillor Cornelius, the local Ward 
Councillor. 

An oral representation was made on behalf of applicant by Tim Surgess. 

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subject to completion of a section 
106 agreement and the conditions and recommendations in the report and addendum.

Votes were recorded as follows:

For -       6
Against - 4
Abstain - 1

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application subject to 
completion of a section 106 agreement and the conditions and recommendations as per 
the officer’s report and addendum.

9.   BRENT CROSS CRICKLEWOOD REGENERATION AREA - 19/2070/CON 

The planning officer introduced the report and addendum which related to Brent Cross 
Cricklewood Regeneration Area.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was that delegated powers be given to the Brent Cross Planning 
and Transport Manager to APPROVE the Conditions Application subject to the 
completion of a satisfactory Deed of Variation to make the necessary amendments to the 
existing Section 106 Agreement dated 22nd July 2014 attached to planning permission 
F/04687/13.

Votes were recorded as follows:

For - 11
Against - 0
Abstain – 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application subject to the 
conditions and recommendation as outlined in the officer’s report and addendum.

10.   102-124 STATION ROAD AND CAR PARK TO REAR, EDGWAE HA87BJ - 
16/0112/FUL 

The planning officer introduced the report which related to 102 -124 Station Road and 
Car Park to the Rear.



4

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the variation of the section 106 agreement dated 
6 October 2016 in manner outlined in the officer’s report and addendum.

Votes were recorded as follows:

For - 9
Against - 2
Abstain – 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED TO APPROVE the variation of the section 106 
agreement dated 6 October 2016 as outlined in the officer’s report.

11.   ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None. 

The meeting finished at 8.36 pm


